

No. 15-2714

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

AMANDA KOEHLER,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

*Team P15
Department of Justice
Washington, DC 20530-0001*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	viii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. SUSPICIONLESS SEARCH OF KOEHLER’S LAPTOP SATISFIED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.....	6
A. <i>Riley</i> Did Not Alter the Existing Standard for Border Searches	7
1. <i>Ramsey</i> Authorizes Searches and Seizures of Information.....	7
2. Suspicionless Search is the Correct Standard	10
B. The Court Should Apply the Avoidance Doctrine and Defer Application of <i>Riley</i>	13
1. Reasonable Suspicion Existed for the Search.....	14
2. Wyatt Waived Koehler’s Fourth Amendment Rights.....	15
II. THE DRONE SURVEILLANCE AND THE TWO DOPPLER SCANS DID NOT VIOLATE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT	16
A. The Drone Surveillance Was Not a Search	16
B. The Handheld Doppler Scans Satisfied the Fourth Amendment	20
III. THE MAGISTRATE HAD A SUBSTANTIAL BASIS TO FIND PROBABLE CAUSE, AND EXCLUSION SHOULD NOT BE ORDERED.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	8
<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973)	8
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987)	11
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	13, 14
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986)	4, 17, 20
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	14
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011)	24
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991)	16
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991)	16
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989)	17, 18, 19
<i>Heidy v. United States Customs Serv.</i> , 681 F.Supp. 1445 (D. Cal. 1988).....	8
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	6, 24, 25

<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990)	15
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1986)	17
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	4, 5, 17, 19, 23
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	18, 19
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	22
<i>Miss Am. Org. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 945 F.2d 536 (2nd Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988)	25
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	14, 16
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	23
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	6, 15, 21, 22
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	20
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	16
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	15

<i>United States v. Aljouny</i> , 629 F.2d 830 (2nd Cir. 1980)	8
<i>United States v. Benish</i> , 5 F.3d 20 (3rd Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>United States v. Blue</i> , No. 1:14-CR-244-SCJ-ECS, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43281 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....	13
<i>United States v. Boumelhem</i> , 339 F. 3d 414 (6th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>United States v. Breza</i> , 308 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>United States v. Carey</i> , 172 F. 3d 1268 (10th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981)	14
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013)	8, 10, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Cousins</i> , 455 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>United States v. Diehl</i> , 276 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987)	4, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Escarcega</i> , No. P-15-CR-275, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185466 (W.D. Tex. 2015).....	13
<i>United States v. Feiten</i> , No. 15-20631, 2016 WL 894452 (S.D. Mich. 2016).....	13
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004)	4, 11, 12, 15

<i>United States v. Gurr</i> , 471 F.3d 144 (D.D.C. 2006)	8
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	23
<i>United States v. Jae Shik Kim</i> , F.Supp.3d 32 (D.D.C. 2015).....	8, 13
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 256 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	24
<i>United States v. Levy</i> , 803 F.3d 120 (2nd Cir. 2015)	8
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974)	15
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	16
<i>United States v. Mendez</i> , 240 F.Supp.3d 1005 (D. Ariz. 2017)	13
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985),	12
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Seljan</i> , 547 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>United States v. Stabile</i> , 633 F.3d 219 (3rd Cir. 2011).....	11

<i>United States v. Thirty-Seven (37) Photographs</i> , 402 U.S. 363 (1971)	8
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976)	16
<i>United States v. Wanjiku</i> , No. 16-CR-296, 2017 WL 1304087 (N.D. Ill. 2017);	13
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016).....	25

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	3
18 U.S.C. § 1201(a)	3
31 U.S.C. § 5136.....	1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	7
-------------------------------------	---

Regulations

Immigration and Customs Enforcement, Border Searches of Electronic Devices, ICE Directive No. 7-6.1 (2012) (https://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/ice_border_search_electronic_devices.pdf).	10
U.S. Customs and Border Protection, Border Search of Electronic Devices Containing Information, CBP Directive No. 3340-049 (2012) (https://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/cbp_directive_3340-049.pdf)	10
U.S. Customs and Border Protection, Procedures for Examining Documents and Papers, CBP Directive No. 3340-006A (2000) (https://foiarr.cbp.gov/streamingWord.asp?i=11).	9

Other Authorities

Ruth Bader Ginsburg, *Speaking in a Judicial Voice*,
N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1185 (1992)..... 13

U.S. Customs and Border Protection, *CBP Facilitates Record Level of Travellers and
Modernizes Trade Systems in FY 2016*, CBP.gov (Jan. 12, 2017)
([https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/national-media-release/cbp-facilitates-record-level-travelers-
and-modernizes-trade-systems](https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/national-media-release/cbp-facilitates-record-level-travelers-and-modernizes-trade-systems))..... 11

U.S. Customs and Border Protection, *CBP Releases Statistics on Electronic Device Searches*,
CBP.gov (Apr. 11, 2017)
([https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/national-media-release/cbp-releases-statistics-electronic-
device-searches-0](https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/national-media-release/cbp-releases-statistics-electronic-device-searches-0)) 12
